
The Surgery Sprints
C O M P E T I T O R S  L A P  T I M E S  F O R  E V E N T
Run By The Alfa Romeo Owners Club Inc. (Wellington Branch), on 28th November 2021

Number Club Class Lap Av KPH
Competitor Vehicle Race Time

2 David Penfold BMW BMW 318is U2 R02 2 1.37.74 111.713
R02 1 1.38.49 110.862
R01 2 1.38.54 110.806
R02 3 1.38.86 110.447
R01 3 1.38.91 110.391
R03 3 1.39.92 109.275
R01 1 1.40.09 109.090
R03 2 1.40.63 108.504
R03 1 1.42.09 106.953
P01 3 1.42.29 106.744
P01 2 1.44.42 104.566
P01 1 1.45.75 103.251
Spread: 0.08.01 8.462

3 Steve Gaskin ZHutt Valley Ford Escort V8 E5 R03 1 1.21.63 133.760
P01 1 1.21.83 133.433
R03 2 1.21.92 133.286
R02 3 1.21.96 133.221
R02 1 1.22.15 132.913
R01 1 1.22.20 132.832
P01 2 1.22.34 132.606
R01 2 1.22.59 132.205
R03 3 1.22.62 132.157
R02 2 1.23.28 131.110
R01 3 1.24.10 129.831
Spread: 0.02.47 3.929

6 Jeremy Smyth BMW BMW 325i M3 R03 3 1.23.22 131.204
R03 2 1.24.72 128.881
P01 2 1.24.90 128.608
R01 3 1.25.18 128.185
P01 1 1.25.27 128.050
R04 3 1.25.36 127.915
P01 3 1.25.37 127.900
R02 1 1.25.38 127.885
R03 1 1.25.52 127.675
R01 2 1.25.53 127.660
R04 1 1.26.09 126.830
R04 2 1.26.20 126.668
R01 1 1.26.27 126.565
R02 3 1.26.33 126.477
R02 2 1.26.60 126.083
Spread: 0.03.38 5.121

9 Bryce Hogg ZManawatu Ford Falcon E5 R02 3 1.20.14 136.247
R03 3 1.21.95 133.237
R01 2 1.22.31 132.655
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P01 2 1.22.34 132.606
R01 1 1.22.45 132.429
R03 1 1.22.56 132.253
R02 1 1.22.69 132.045
R01 3 1.22.80 131.870
P01 3 1.23.02 131.520
P01 1 1.23.42 130.889
R02 2 1.23.51 130.748
R03 2 1.23.54 130.701
Spread: 0.03.40 5.546

10 Keith Pfeffer Alfa Romeo Alfa Romeo 147 M3 R03 2 1.31.14 119.803
R01 3 1.31.22 119.697
R02 2 1.31.51 119.318
R03 3 1.31.53 119.292
R03 1 1.31.63 119.162
R02 3 1.31.75 119.006
R01 2 1.32.05 118.618
P01 3 1.32.15 118.489
R01 1 1.32.52 118.016
R02 1 1.32.58 117.939
P01 2 1.32.89 117.545
P01 1 1.34.61 115.409
Spread: 0.03.47 4.394

13 Luke Smith RotorMotorSport Mazda RX8 M3 R01 2 1.22.82 131.838
R01 1 1.23.42 130.889
P01 2 1.23.51 130.748
R01 3 1.23.51 130.748
R02 1 1.23.91 130.125
R02 2 1.23.99 130.001
R02 3 1.25.30 128.005
P01 1 1.25.33 127.960
P01 3 1.33.15 117.217
Spread: 0.10.33 14.621

15 Rick Lewers ZHawkes Bay Car Club BMW 135i Turbo E5 R01 3 1.22.14 132.929
R01 1 1.22.25 132.751
R01 2 1.22.28 132.703
P01 3 1.22.58 132.221
R03 3 1.23.37 130.968
R03 1 1.23.47 130.811
P01 2 1.23.89 130.156
R02 2 1.24.70 128.911
R03 2 1.25.23 128.110
R02 1 1.25.56 127.616
R02 3 1.26.40 126.375
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Spread: 0.04.26 6.554
18 Murray Brown ZManawatu Fiat Spyder E3 R01 2 1.35.73 114.058

R02 2 1.35.91 113.844
R03 2 1.36.08 113.643
R01 3 1.36.31 113.371
R02 3 1.36.43 113.230
R03 1 1.37.01 112.553
R01 1 1.37.05 112.507
R02 1 1.37.71 111.747
R03 3 1.37.92 111.507
P01 1 1.38.07 111.337
P01 3 1.39.40 109.847
P01 2 1.41.71 107.352
Spread: 0.05.98 6.706

20 Aaron Duncan ZHutt Valley Mitsi Evo7 E4 P01 3 1.23.66 130.514
R01 2 1.24.24 129.615
R01 3 1.24.38 129.400
R01 1 1.24.93 128.562
R02 3 1.25.47 127.750
P01 2 1.25.50 127.705
R02 2 1.26.19 126.683
R02 1 1.27.27 125.115
P01 1 1.27.69 124.516
Spread: 0.04.03 5.998

24 Bob Sparke ZHawkes Bay Car Club Renault Clio RS E3 R02 2 1.28.30 123.656
R01 3 1.29.46 122.052
P01 2 1.29.98 121.347
R03 1 1.30.05 121.253
R01 1 1.30.17 121.091
R01 2 1.30.26 120.971
R02 3 1.30.28 120.944
R03 3 1.30.29 120.930
P01 1 1.30.35 120.850
R02 1 1.30.46 120.703
R03 2 1.31.90 118.812
Spread: 0.03.60 4.844

28 Geoff Guenole BMW BMW 328 M4 P01 1 1.26.14 126.756
R02 2 1.26.73 125.894
R01 2 1.26.80 125.793
P01 3 1.27.19 125.230
R02 3 1.27.42 124.900
R03 2 1.27.53 124.744
R03 1 1.27.95 124.148
R03 3 1.28.40 123.516
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P01 2 1.28.45 123.446
R01 1 1.30.56 120.570
R01 3 1.30.68 120.410
R02 1 1.31.66 119.123
Spread: 0.05.52 7.633

35 Brent Lewers ZWellington BMW 135i Turbo E5 R03 3 1.26.07 126.860
P01 2 1.26.10 126.815
R03 2 1.26.24 126.609
R02 2 1.26.55 126.156
R02 1 1.26.64 126.025
P01 3 1.27.11 125.345
R01 2 1.27.38 124.958
R01 3 1.27.93 124.176
R03 1 1.28.49 123.390
R01 1 1.28.61 123.223
R02 3 1.29.25 122.339
P01 1 1.30.72 120.357
Spread: 0.04.65 6.503

36 Bevan Wright ZWairarapa Morris Mini E1 R01 2 1.28.94 122.766
R01 3 1.29.13 122.504
R02 3 1.29.54 121.943
R02 2 1.29.97 121.360
R01 1 1.30.15 121.118
P01 2 1.30.26 120.971
P01 3 1.30.43 120.743
R05 2 1.30.47 120.690
P01 1 1.30.90 120.119
R02 1 1.30.94 120.066
R03 2 1.31.24 119.671
R04 3 1.31.26 119.645
R05 3 1.31.28 119.619
R03 3 1.31.43 119.423
R05 1 1.31.76 118.993
R04 1 1.32.26 118.348
R04 2 1.34.63 115.384
R03 1 1.39.03 110.257
Spread: 0.10.09 12.509

39 Hamish McClurg ZHutt Valley Mitsubishi Cybo E2 R01 3 1.26.94 125.590
R02 1 1.27.06 125.417
R01 2 1.27.19 125.230
R01 1 1.27.43 124.886
R02 3 1.28.06 123.993
P01 2 1.28.22 123.768
R02 2 1.28.28 123.684
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P01 1 1.29.10 122.545
P01 3 1.29.27 122.312
Spread: 0.02.33 3.278

43 Karun Sudhakar Driver Points only BMW 528i E4 R01 3 1.41.02 108.086
P01 2 1.41.21 107.883
P01 3 1.41.21 107.883
P01 1 1.41.74 107.321
R01 2 1.42.16 106.879
R02 1 1.43.02 105.987
R01 1 1.43.68 105.312
R02 2 1.51.33 98.076
Spread: 0.10.31 10.010

44 Nigel Fleming Triumph Triumph TR7V8 M4 R02 2 1.27.70 124.502
R02 3 1.28.01 124.063
R01 2 1.28.97 122.725
R01 3 1.28.98 122.711
R01 1 1.29.30 122.271
R02 1 1.30.03 121.280
P01 3 1.30.48 120.676
P01 2 1.30.86 120.172
P01 1 1.30.99 120.000
Spread: 0.03.29 4.502

46 Blair Wald FIAT Fiat Uno Turbo M3 P01 3 1.25.55 127.631
R03 2 1.25.73 127.363
R02 2 1.25.92 127.081
P01 2 1.25.94 127.051
R03 3 1.26.00 126.963
R02 3 1.26.08 126.845
R03 1 1.26.58 126.112
P01 1 1.27.19 125.230
R02 1 1.27.44 124.872
R01 1 1.27.80 124.360
R01 3 1.29.81 121.577
R01 2 1.30.22 121.024
Spread: 0.04.67 6.607

47 Hayden Foster ZWairarapa Mazda RX8 E3 R02 3 1.24.81 128.744
R03 1 1.24.86 128.668
R01 1 1.25.14 128.245
R01 2 1.26.06 126.874
P01 3 1.26.13 126.771
R03 2 1.26.47 126.273
R01 3 1.26.85 125.720
R02 1 1.27.03 125.460
P01 2 1.27.41 124.915
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R02 2 1.27.42 124.900
P01 1 1.27.64 124.587
R03 3 1.28.28 123.684
Spread: 0.03.47 5.060

48 Graham Smith RotorMotorSport Mazda RX8 U3 P01 3 1.26.01 126.948
P01 2 1.27.12 125.331
P01 1 1.27.63 124.601
Spread: 0.01.62 2.347

56 Tony Birchall ZManawatu Honda Civic E2 R02 3 1.19.47 137.395
R01 3 1.19.53 137.292
P01 1 1.19.54 137.274
R01 2 1.19.80 136.827
R03 3 1.19.86 136.724
R02 2 1.20.34 135.907
R03 1 1.21.01 134.783
R03 2 1.21.33 134.253
P01 2 1.21.73 133.596
R01 1 1.21.93 133.270
R02 1 1.22.47 132.397
P01 3 1.22.50 132.349
Spread: 0.03.03 5.046

57 Shane Atkinson ZHarbour Capital BMW 318i E2 P01 3 1.29.47 122.039
R01 3 1.29.83 121.550
R02 2 1.30.62 120.490
R01 1 1.31.06 119.908
R02 1 1.31.07 119.895
R01 2 1.31.21 119.711
R02 3 1.31.58 119.227
P01 1 1.32.04 118.631
P01 2 1.32.21 118.412
Spread: 0.02.74 3.627

58 Rod McCardle ZManawatu Toyota Altezza E3 R03 1 1.25.47 127.750
P01 3 1.26.58 126.112
R01 2 1.26.82 125.764
P01 1 1.27.02 125.475
R01 1 1.27.08 125.388
R03 2 1.27.45 124.858
R03 3 1.27.48 124.815
P01 2 1.27.81 124.346
R02 2 1.28.16 123.852
R02 1 1.29.17 122.449
R02 3 1.29.26 122.326
Spread: 0.03.79 5.424

59 Gray Hughson Porsche Porsche Cayman U4 R03 1 1.24.85 128.684
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R03 2 1.25.14 128.245
R03 3 1.25.20 128.155
R02 3 1.25.44 127.795
R02 1 1.25.92 127.081
R02 2 1.26.01 126.948
R01 2 1.26.02 126.933
R01 3 1.26.41 126.360
R01 1 1.27.07 125.403
P01 3 1.27.13 125.316
P01 2 1.27.31 125.058
P01 1 1.29.33 122.230
Spread: 0.04.48 6.454

63 David Etchells ZMG CRR Mazda MX5 E2 R01 3 1.38.07 111.337
R02 1 1.38.49 110.862
R02 3 1.38.67 110.660
R03 2 1.38.70 110.626
P01 2 1.38.80 110.514
R01 2 1.38.87 110.436
P01 3 1.38.93 110.369
R03 1 1.39.04 110.246
R02 2 1.39.06 110.224
R03 3 1.39.12 110.157
R01 1 1.39.58 109.649
P01 1 1.40.20 108.970
Spread: 0.02.13 2.367

66 Graham Hallen ZThames Nissan Fairlady E4 R01 2 1.27.22 125.187
R03 2 1.27.36 124.986
R03 1 1.27.46 124.843
R03 3 1.27.71 124.488
R01 3 1.27.84 124.303
P01 2 1.28.66 123.154
P01 3 1.28.76 123.015
R02 2 1.29.16 122.463
R02 3 1.29.38 122.162
R01 1 1.29.59 121.875
P01 1 1.30.42 120.756
R02 1 1.31.74 119.019
Spread: 0.04.52 6.168

68 Alex Miller Porsche Porsche 944 S2 M4 R02 3 1.27.81 124.346
R02 1 1.28.17 123.838
R01 3 1.29.16 122.463
R02 2 1.29.21 122.394
R01 2 1.29.59 121.875
R01 1 1.30.35 120.850
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P01 1 1.30.52 120.623
P01 2 1.32.10 118.554
P01 3 1.33.06 117.331
Spread: 0.05.25 7.015

71 Kevin Donaldson ZTriumph Nissan 350Z E4 R03 3 1.27.65 124.573
R01 3 1.28.93 122.780
R02 1 1.28.95 122.752
R01 2 1.29.26 122.326
R03 1 1.29.94 121.401
R03 2 1.30.12 121.158
R02 2 1.30.21 121.038
P01 3 1.30.45 120.716
R02 3 1.31.15 119.789
P01 1 1.32.27 118.335
P01 2 1.33.01 117.394
R01 1 1.34.48 115.567
Spread: 0.06.83 9.006

77 Nicole Rivers ZWanganui BMW 325i (E36) E3 R04 2 1.28.10 123.936
R03 2 1.28.46 123.432
R02 2 1.28.65 123.168
R02 1 1.28.75 123.029
R01 1 1.29.03 122.642
R03 1 1.29.21 122.394
R02 3 1.29.26 122.326
R01 2 1.29.31 122.257
R01 3 1.29.39 122.148
R03 3 1.29.41 122.121
R04 3 1.29.66 121.780
P01 2 1.30.08 121.212
P01 3 1.31.90 118.812
R04 1 1.31.99 118.696
P01 1 1.33.29 117.041
Spread: 0.05.19 6.895

78 Greg Joy RotorMotorSport Mazda RX7 M3 R03 3 1.24.89 128.623
R01 3 1.25.37 127.900
R03 2 1.25.49 127.720
R01 2 1.25.54 127.646
R02 1 1.26.00 126.963
R03 1 1.26.26 126.580
P01 3 1.26.68 125.967
P01 2 1.26.98 125.532
P01 1 1.27.08 125.388
R01 1 1.27.31 125.058
Spread: 0.02.42 3.565
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86 Keith Miller Porsche Porsche GT3 M4 R02 3 1.14.95 145.681
R02 2 1.15.19 145.216
R01 1 1.15.72 144.200
R03 3 1.16.20 143.291
R02 1 1.16.22 143.254
R01 2 1.16.59 142.562
R03 2 1.19.02 138.178
R01 3 1.19.25 137.777
P01 2 1.19.41 137.499
P01 3 1.20.48 135.671
R03 1 1.20.85 135.050
P01 1 1.21.83 133.433
Spread: 0.06.88 12.248

90 Andrew Miller Porsche Porsche 911SC U4 R02 3 1.28.52 123.348
R02 2 1.28.77 123.001
R03 3 1.28.88 122.849
R03 2 1.29.11 122.532
R02 1 1.29.67 121.766
R03 1 1.29.73 121.685
P01 2 1.29.84 121.536
R01 2 1.30.15 121.118
R01 3 1.30.46 120.703
R01 1 1.31.03 119.947
P01 3 1.31.05 119.921
P01 1 1.32.54 117.990
Spread: 0.04.02 5.358

93 Vee Monaghan ZLevin Morris Mini E1 R01 1 1.28.30 123.656
R01 3 1.28.36 123.572
R01 2 1.28.63 123.195
P01 2 1.29.06 122.600
P01 3 1.30.29 120.930
P01 1 1.31.64 119.149
Spread: 0.03.34 4.507

113 Jeremiah Smith RotorMotorSport Mazda RX8 M3 R01 3 1.23.30 131.078
P01 2 1.23.41 130.905
R01 2 1.23.62 130.576
R01 1 1.24.33 129.477
P01 1 1.25.03 128.411
P01 3 1.33.56 116.704
Spread: 0.10.26 14.374

115 Jim McKernan Porsche Porsche 944 M4 R01 3 1.23.51 130.748
R01 2 1.24.04 129.924
R02 2 1.24.22 129.646
R02 3 1.24.34 129.462
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R01 1 1.24.42 129.339
P01 3 1.24.53 129.171
P01 2 1.24.61 129.049
P01 1 1.25.44 127.795
R02 1 1.26.08 126.845
R03 2 1.26.15 126.742
R03 3 1.26.49 126.243
R03 1 1.26.74 125.880
Spread: 0.03.23 4.868

118 Graham Hilder Alfa Romeo Alfasud Sprint U2 R01 1 1.38.34 111.031
R03 3 1.38.55 110.795
R01 2 1.39.01 110.280
R01 3 1.39.05 110.235
P01 2 1.39.49 109.748
R02 3 1.39.50 109.737
R03 2 1.39.71 109.506
R03 1 1.40.24 108.927
P01 3 1.41.01 108.096
R02 2 1.41.89 107.163
P01 1 1.43.93 105.059
Spread: 0.05.59 5.972

123 Sandra Eden ZWanganui BMW M3 (E36) E4 R02 3 1.22.76 131.933
R03 2 1.23.30 131.078
R05 2 1.23.37 130.968
R05 3 1.23.51 130.748
P01 3 1.23.52 130.733
R01 3 1.23.66 130.514
R04 3 1.23.70 130.452
R04 2 1.23.77 130.343
R02 2 1.23.96 130.048
R04 1 1.24.74 128.851
R03 1 1.24.80 128.759
R03 3 1.25.09 128.321
R01 1 1.25.24 128.095
R01 2 1.25.55 127.631
P01 2 1.25.67 127.452
R02 1 1.25.87 127.155
R05 1 1.27.03 125.460
P01 1 1.27.18 125.244
Spread: 0.04.42 6.689

133 Dom Fransen ZManawatu Mazda MX5 E2 R04 2 1.27.34 125.015
R04 1 1.27.36 124.986
R02 2 1.28.15 123.866
R02 3 1.28.15 123.866
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R04 3 1.28.80 122.959
R02 1 1.29.10 122.545
R01 2 1.29.56 121.916
R01 3 1.29.77 121.631
R03 2 1.29.91 121.441
R03 3 1.30.05 121.253
P01 3 1.30.12 121.158
R03 1 1.30.55 120.583
P01 2 1.33.00 117.406
P01 1 1.34.24 115.862
R01 1 1.45.18 103.811
Spread: 0.17.84 21.204

143 Eric Heycoop MG CRR MG Midget K M2 R01 3 1.29.10 122.545
P01 1 1.31.01 119.974
R01 1 1.32.45 118.105
R01 2 1.32.90 117.533
P01 2 1.33.57 116.691
P01 3 1.34.20 115.911
Spread: 0.05.10 6.634

147 Lee Herd ZHarbour Capital Toyota Trueno E2 R02 1 1.23.61 130.592
R01 2 1.23.71 130.436
R01 3 1.23.82 130.265
R02 2 1.23.91 130.125
R03 2 1.23.95 130.063
R02 3 1.23.97 130.032
R01 1 1.24.15 129.754
P01 3 1.24.16 129.739
R03 3 1.24.30 129.523
R03 1 1.24.43 129.324
P01 2 1.25.02 128.426
P01 1 1.25.15 128.230
Spread: 0.01.54 2.362

153 Chris Aspros ZHarbour Capital Nissan GTR E5 R01 1 1.15.56 144.505
P01 2 1.15.70 144.238
P01 3 1.15.80 144.047
P01 1 1.16.20 143.291
R01 3 1.16.46 142.804
R01 2 1.19.07 138.090
Spread: 0.03.51 6.415

155 Aaron Woolley Alfa Romeo Alfa Romeo 155 M3 R01 3 1.26.59 126.098
R02 3 1.26.72 125.909
R01 2 1.27.24 125.158
R01 1 1.27.25 125.144
R02 2 1.27.43 124.886
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R02 1 1.27.76 124.417
P01 3 1.30.83 120.211
P01 2 1.31.25 119.658
P01 1 1.33.51 116.766
Spread: 0.06.92 9.332

156 Derek Douche Alfa Romeo Alfa Sud Sprint M2 R02 2 1.30.45 120.716
R01 2 1.30.92 120.092
P01 2 1.31.35 119.527
R02 1 1.31.60 119.201
R03 2 1.31.60 119.201
R01 1 1.31.98 118.708
P01 3 1.32.57 117.952
R03 1 1.32.73 117.748
R01 3 1.32.91 117.520
R02 3 1.32.91 117.520
R03 3 1.32.97 117.444
P01 1 1.33.10 117.280
Spread: 0.02.65 3.436

157 Keith McClure ZHarbour Capital BMW 318i E2 R01 2 1.29.82 121.563
R03 3 1.30.58 120.543
R03 2 1.30.63 120.477
R02 2 1.31.08 119.881
R01 3 1.31.11 119.842
R02 3 1.31.48 119.357
R03 1 1.31.98 118.708
R02 1 1.32.42 118.143
R01 1 1.32.78 117.685
P01 1 1.33.80 116.405
P01 2 1.34.74 115.250
P01 3 1.36.42 113.242
Spread: 0.06.60 8.321

161 Jeffrey Wong ZTaihape Ferrari 430 Cha E5 R02 2 1.26.14 126.756
R02 3 1.26.18 126.698
R01 3 1.26.36 126.434
R02 1 1.28.08 123.965
R03 3 1.28.13 123.894
P01 3 1.28.28 123.684
R01 2 1.28.58 123.265
R01 1 1.29.30 122.271
R03 2 1.29.31 122.257
P01 2 1.30.04 121.266
P01 1 1.30.37 120.823
R03 1 1.31.08 119.881
Spread: 0.04.94 6.875
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Number Club Class Lap Av KPH
Competitor Vehicle Race Time

163 Steven Stokes Porsche Porsche Boxster M4 R01 3 1.26.17 126.712
R03 3 1.27.16 125.273
R01 2 1.27.18 125.244
R04 1 1.27.28 125.101
R03 1 1.27.30 125.072
R03 2 1.27.50 124.786
R04 2 1.27.52 124.758
R01 1 1.27.81 124.346
R04 3 1.27.82 124.332
R02 3 1.27.97 124.120
R02 2 1.28.78 122.987
R02 1 1.28.81 122.946
P01 1 1.28.90 122.821
P01 3 1.29.12 122.518
P01 2 1.30.98 120.013
Spread: 0.04.81 6.699

166 Ross Church BMW BMW 318i U2 R01 3 1.33.52 116.754
R01 2 1.33.69 116.542
P01 3 1.34.08 116.059
R01 1 1.34.19 115.923
P01 2 1.36.02 113.714
P01 1 1.37.77 111.678
Spread: 0.04.25 5.076

169 Henry Bennett ZHutt Valley Toyota Altezza E4 R01 3 1.35.47 114.369
R01 2 1.35.68 114.118
R01 1 1.36.07 113.655
P01 3 1.36.16 113.548
P01 1 1.37.89 111.542
P01 2 1.38.48 110.873
Spread: 0.03.01 3.496

177 Grant Rivers ZWanganui BMW 328 E4 R01 1 1.28.03 124.035
R01 2 1.28.28 123.684
P01 2 1.28.65 123.168
R01 3 1.28.73 123.056
R02 1 1.29.06 122.600
P01 3 1.29.08 122.573
R02 2 1.29.33 122.230
P01 1 1.29.35 122.203
Spread: 0.01.32 1.832

188 Adrian Rivers ZWanganui Nissan Silvia T E4 R02 1 1.15.80 144.047
R05 3 1.16.23 143.235
R02 2 1.16.49 142.748
R01 3 1.17.07 141.674
R01 2 1.17.08 141.655
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C O M P E T I T O R S  L A P  T I M E S  F O R  E V E N T
Run By The Alfa Romeo Owners Club Inc. (Wellington Branch), on 28th November 2021

Number Club Class Lap Av KPH
Competitor Vehicle Race Time

R05 1 1.17.22 141.399
R05 2 1.17.40 141.070
R01 1 1.18.24 139.555
R03 1 1.18.61 138.898
R02 3 1.18.80 138.563
P01 2 1.18.92 138.353
P01 3 1.19.93 136.605
R04 2 1.20.21 136.128
P01 1 1.20.52 135.604
R04 3 1.21.01 134.783
R04 1 1.23.40 130.921
Spread: 0.07.60 13.126

190 Louise Wall ZManawatu Mazda RX3 E3 P01 3 1.29.91 121.441
R01 1 1.31.21 119.711
R01 3 1.31.70 119.071
P01 2 1.33.90 116.281
R01 2 1.34.08 116.059
P01 1 1.36.04 113.690
Spread: 0.06.13 7.751

227 Natalie Campbell Capri Ford Capri 3000 M4 R04 1 1.28.57 123.279
R04 2 1.28.63 123.195
R04 3 1.29.37 122.175
R03 2 1.29.42 122.107
R02 3 1.29.47 122.039
R02 2 1.29.61 121.848
P01 3 1.29.73 121.685
P01 2 1.29.81 121.577
R03 3 1.30.25 120.984
R02 1 1.30.74 120.331
R03 1 1.30.81 120.238
P01 1 1.31.32 119.566
Spread: 0.02.75 3.713

235 Martin Parker ZManawatu Toyota Celica E4 R02 1 1.26.78 125.822
P01 2 1.27.00 125.503
R04 1 1.27.02 125.475
R02 2 1.27.14 125.302
R03 3 1.27.95 124.148
R01 1 1.28.26 123.712
R04 2 1.28.42 123.488
R03 2 1.28.51 123.362
P01 1 1.28.58 123.265
P01 3 1.28.61 123.223
R01 3 1.28.61 123.223
R04 3 1.28.69 123.112
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C O M P E T I T O R S  L A P  T I M E S  F O R  E V E N T
Run By The Alfa Romeo Owners Club Inc. (Wellington Branch), on 28th November 2021

Number Club Class Lap Av KPH
Competitor Vehicle Race Time

R01 2 1.29.19 122.422
R03 1 1.29.47 122.039
R02 3 1.30.36 120.837
Spread: 0.03.58 4.985

257 Nathan Bramley ZHutt Valley BMW 325i (E36) E3 P01 3 1.25.04 128.396
R01 2 1.25.83 127.214
P01 2 1.26.12 126.786
R03 2 1.26.15 126.742
R02 2 1.26.19 126.683
R03 3 1.26.21 126.654
R02 1 1.26.26 126.580
R02 3 1.26.43 126.331
R03 1 1.26.77 125.836
R01 3 1.27.05 125.431
R01 1 1.28.17 123.838
P01 1 1.28.29 123.670
Spread: 0.03.25 4.726

325 Tom Delahunty BMW BMW 325i M3 R04 3 1.30.83 120.211
R04 2 1.30.85 120.185
R03 2 1.31.07 119.895
R02 2 1.31.23 119.684
R03 3 1.31.25 119.658
R02 3 1.31.64 119.149
R03 1 1.32.56 117.965
R04 1 1.33.17 117.192
P01 2 1.33.56 116.704
R01 2 1.33.88 116.306
R02 1 1.34.04 116.108
P01 3 1.34.06 116.083
R01 1 1.34.95 114.995
R01 3 1.35.02 114.911
P01 1 1.37.62 111.850
Spread: 0.06.79 8.361

326 Tony Stewart ZManawatu Toyota Altezza E3 R01 1 1.21.55 133.891
R02 1 1.22.26 132.735
R01 3 1.24.31 129.508
R02 3 1.24.36 129.431
R02 2 1.25.36 127.915
R01 2 1.26.83 125.749
P01 1 1.27.42 124.900
P01 2 1.38.71 110.615
Spread: 0.17.16 23.276

328 Oliver Shepherd ZHutt Valley BMW 328 E4 R02 3 1.21.44 134.072
R02 1 1.21.69 133.661
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Number Club Class Lap Av KPH
Competitor Vehicle Race Time

R03 1 1.21.84 133.416
R01 2 1.22.56 132.253
R02 2 1.22.74 131.965
R01 1 1.22.93 131.663
P01 3 1.23.33 131.031
R03 2 1.23.54 130.701
R01 3 1.23.62 130.576
P01 2 1.26.17 126.712
P01 1 1.37.27 112.252
Spread: 0.15.83 21.820

330 Stephen Marks BMW BMW 325i 3L M4 R02 3 1.20.22 136.111
R03 3 1.20.37 135.857
R02 2 1.20.64 135.402
R01 3 1.21.29 134.319
R04 1 1.21.55 133.891
R03 2 1.21.80 133.482
R01 1 1.21.82 133.449
R02 1 1.21.95 133.237
R01 2 1.22.32 132.638
R03 1 1.22.38 132.542
P01 1 1.22.44 132.445
P01 3 1.22.53 132.301
R04 2 1.22.60 132.189
P01 2 1.23.38 130.952
R04 3 1.30.60 120.517
Spread: 0.10.38 15.594

395 Riley Buchanan RotorMotorSport Mazda RX8 U3 R02 1 1.28.28 123.684
R01 2 1.28.31 123.642
R03 2 1.30.01 121.307
R01 3 1.30.15 121.118
R02 3 1.30.39 120.797
R02 2 1.31.12 119.829
R03 3 1.31.28 119.619
P01 3 1.32.38 118.194
P01 2 1.32.51 118.028
R03 1 1.32.95 117.470
R01 1 1.34.47 115.580
P01 1 1.35.64 114.166
Spread: 0.07.36 9.518

401 Geoff Lewis ZMinis of Wellington Ford Falcon ute E5 R02 3 1.27.24 125.158
R02 1 1.28.20 123.796
R03 1 1.28.33 123.614
R01 2 1.28.36 123.572
R02 2 1.28.62 123.209
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C O M P E T I T O R S  L A P  T I M E S  F O R  E V E N T
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Number Club Class Lap Av KPH
Competitor Vehicle Race Time

R03 2 1.28.74 123.043
R04 2 1.29.11 122.532
R03 3 1.29.29 122.285
R01 1 1.29.38 122.162
R05 1 1.29.56 121.916
P01 1 1.30.16 121.105
R04 3 1.30.45 120.716
R05 2 1.30.58 120.543
P01 2 1.30.78 120.278
R05 3 1.31.32 119.566
R04 1 1.31.33 119.553
P01 3 1.33.51 116.766
R01 3 1.34.32 115.763
Spread: 0.07.08 9.395

431 Vijayan Sudhakar Driver Points only BMW 528i E4 R01 1 1.43.25 105.751
P01 3 1.45.30 103.692
P01 1 1.45.84 103.163
R01 3 1.46.18 102.833
R01 2 1.47.22 101.835
P01 2 1.50.97 98.394
Spread: 0.07.72 7.357

446 Mike O'Donnell ZTriumph Honda Civic R E2 R03 1 1.20.53 135.587
R03 3 1.24.62 129.033
R02 1 1.25.42 127.825
R03 2 1.25.42 127.825
R02 2 1.25.73 127.363
R01 2 1.25.83 127.214
R01 3 1.25.83 127.214
R01 1 1.25.84 127.199
P01 2 1.26.03 126.919
R02 3 1.26.36 126.434
P01 3 1.27.05 125.431
P01 1 1.27.32 125.044
Spread: 0.06.79 10.543

536 Dave Burroughs ZManawatu Toyota Corolla E2 R02 2 1.29.53 121.957
R01 3 1.29.60 121.862
R05 3 1.29.66 121.780
R02 3 1.29.71 121.712
R03 2 1.29.75 121.658
R03 3 1.29.85 121.523
R05 1 1.30.11 121.172
R05 2 1.30.26 120.971
R01 2 1.30.27 120.957
R03 1 1.30.39 120.797
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Number Club Class Lap Av KPH
Competitor Vehicle Race Time

R04 1 1.30.44 120.730
R02 1 1.31.02 119.960
R04 3 1.31.30 119.593
R04 2 1.31.75 119.006
R01 1 1.31.82 118.915
P01 3 1.33.95 116.219
P01 2 1.34.75 115.238
P01 1 1.36.79 112.809
Spread: 0.07.26 9.148

559 Colin Worthington Capri Ford Capri M3 R01 2 1.32.34 118.246
R01 1 1.33.06 117.331
R01 3 1.33.18 117.180
R02 3 1.35.28 114.597
R02 1 1.36.06 113.666
P01 2 1.36.55 113.090
R02 2 1.36.68 112.938
P01 1 1.36.79 112.809
P01 3 1.38.00 111.416
Spread: 0.05.66 6.830

570 Michael Eden ZWanganui BMW M3 E4 P01 3 1.21.04 134.733
P01 2 1.21.31 134.286
R02 2 1.21.88 133.351
R02 1 1.22.03 133.107
P01 1 1.22.06 133.059
R01 3 1.23.26 131.141
R01 2 1.23.93 130.094
R02 3 1.23.98 130.017
R01 1 1.24.96 128.517
Spread: 0.03.92 6.216

571 Matthew Doyle ZWanganui BMW 328 E4 R01 2 1.32.56 117.965
R03 3 1.32.66 117.837
R01 3 1.32.86 117.583
R03 2 1.33.06 117.331
R03 1 1.33.07 117.318
R02 3 1.33.58 116.679
R01 1 1.33.91 116.269
P01 3 1.34.85 115.116
R02 2 1.35.20 114.693
R02 1 1.35.32 114.549
P01 2 1.35.96 113.785
P01 1 1.39.34 109.913
Spread: 0.06.78 8.052

595 Mark Hughson Porsche Porsche Cayman U4 R03 1 1.23.22 131.204
R03 2 1.23.60 130.608
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Number Club Class Lap Av KPH
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R01 3 1.23.94 130.079
R02 2 1.24.32 129.492
R03 3 1.24.65 128.988
R02 1 1.25.15 128.230
P01 2 1.25.31 127.990
P01 3 1.25.35 127.930
R01 1 1.27.10 125.359
P01 1 1.27.61 124.630
R01 2 1.29.16 122.463
Spread: 0.05.94 8.741

631 Cooper Cooley ZManawatu Honda Civic E2 R04 2 1.23.14 131.330
R05 2 1.23.73 130.405
R04 1 1.24.45 129.293
R05 3 1.24.58 129.094
R03 2 1.25.02 128.426
R04 3 1.25.24 128.095
R03 1 1.26.21 126.654
R02 1 1.26.31 126.507
R05 1 1.26.70 125.938
R03 3 1.26.75 125.865
R01 3 1.27.00 125.503
R01 2 1.27.17 125.259
R01 1 1.27.55 124.715
P01 3 1.28.43 123.474
P01 2 1.29.50 121.998
P01 1 1.30.66 120.437
R02 2 1.31.83 118.902
Spread: 0.08.69 12.428

648 Ezra Smith RotorMotorSport Mazda RX8 U3 P01 3 1.27.36 124.986
P01 2 1.27.48 124.815
P01 1 1.30.07 121.226
Spread: 0.02.71 3.760

661 Karl Hofsteede RotorMotorSport Mazda RX8 U3 R01 3 1.27.29 125.086
R01 2 1.28.87 122.863
R01 1 1.29.76 121.644
P01 3 1.30.24 120.997
P01 2 1.30.48 120.676
P01 1 1.33.80 116.405
Spread: 0.06.51 8.681

666 Corey Smith ZHutt Valley Mitsubishi Evo8 E4 R02 2 1.24.12 129.800
R01 2 1.24.45 129.293
R01 3 1.24.48 129.247
R02 1 1.24.59 129.079
P01 3 1.24.75 128.835
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Number Club Class Lap Av KPH
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P01 2 1.25.05 128.381
R02 3 1.25.12 128.275
P01 1 1.25.52 127.675
R01 1 1.25.88 127.140
Spread: 0.01.76 2.660

740 Matthew Larking Driver Points only BMW 740i E4 R02 3 1.33.48 116.804
R02 2 1.34.31 115.776
R02 1 1.34.70 115.299
P01 3 1.35.30 114.573
R03 2 1.35.67 114.130
P01 1 1.35.69 114.106
R03 1 1.37.24 112.287
P01 2 1.37.64 111.827
R01 3 1.37.71 111.747
R01 2 1.40.02 109.166
R01 1 1.41.06 108.043
Spread: 0.07.58 8.761

742 David Marshall ZHarbour Capital Mazda MPS E4 P01 1 1.27.04 125.446
Spread: 0.14.02 17.403

823 Alan Raynor ZHarbour Capital Mitsubishi Evo6 E4 R02 3 1.18.83 138.511
R02 2 1.19.03 138.160
R01 2 1.19.33 137.638
R03 3 1.19.39 137.534
R04 1 1.19.42 137.482
R01 3 1.19.45 137.430
R03 2 1.19.45 137.430
R02 1 1.19.49 137.361
R04 2 1.19.65 137.085
R04 3 1.19.66 137.068
R01 1 1.20.31 135.958
P01 3 1.20.71 135.284
R03 1 1.20.76 135.201
P01 2 1.22.27 132.719
P01 1 1.23.46 130.827
Spread: 0.04.63 7.684

859 Matt McCarthy ZManawatu Mitsubishi Evo4 E4 R03 3 1.25.41 127.840
R01 2 1.25.90 127.111
R02 1 1.26.06 126.874
R04 3 1.26.07 126.860
R03 2 1.26.22 126.639
P01 2 1.26.71 125.923
R04 1 1.26.94 125.590
R04 2 1.26.99 125.518
R02 2 1.27.14 125.302
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Number Club Class Lap Av KPH
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P01 1 1.27.76 124.417
R02 3 1.27.76 124.417
P01 3 1.28.23 123.754
R03 1 1.28.94 122.766
R01 3 1.29.05 122.614
R01 1 1.32.63 117.875
Spread: 0.07.22 9.965

930 Alan Limmer Porsche Porsche 930T M5 R02 3 1.19.56 137.240
P01 3 1.20.54 135.570
R03 1 1.20.90 134.967
R03 2 1.20.94 134.900
R03 3 1.21.17 134.518
R01 2 1.22.00 133.156
R01 3 1.22.77 131.917
R01 1 1.22.88 131.742
P01 1 1.23.00 131.552
P01 2 1.23.25 131.157
R02 1 1.24.30 129.523
R02 2 1.26.63 126.039
Spread: 0.07.07 11.201

944 Taio Kessels ZHutt Valley Porsche 944 S2 E4 R03 2 1.28.46 123.432
R02 3 1.28.63 123.195
R03 1 1.28.72 123.070
R03 3 1.29.48 122.025
R02 2 1.30.71 120.370
R01 3 1.31.34 119.540
P01 3 1.31.94 118.760
R01 2 1.34.17 115.948
R02 1 1.34.42 115.641
R01 1 1.35.14 114.766
P01 2 1.35.34 114.525
P01 1 1.37.17 112.368
Spread: 0.08.71 11.064

996 Peter Tse Porsche Porsche 996 Tur U5 R03 1 1.20.41 135.789
P01 2 1.20.50 135.637
R03 3 1.20.68 135.335
R01 2 1.21.41 134.121
R02 3 1.21.65 133.727
P01 3 1.21.86 133.384
R02 2 1.22.11 132.978
R03 2 1.22.53 132.301
P01 1 1.22.54 132.285
R01 3 1.22.96 131.615
R01 1 1.23.65 130.530
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R02 1 1.24.30 129.523
Spread: 0.03.89 6.266

999 Kevin Algar ZTriumph Porsche Cayman E4 R01 3 1.25.10 128.306
R01 1 1.25.68 127.437
P01 1 1.25.90 127.111
R02 3 1.26.50 126.229
P01 3 1.26.62 126.054
R02 2 1.26.77 125.836
R01 2 1.27.55 124.715
R02 1 1.28.79 122.973
P01 2 1.32.95 117.470
Spread: 0.07.85 10.836

1133 Carl Fransen ZManawatu Mazda MX5 E2 R01 2 1.27.61 124.630
R01 3 1.27.72 124.473
R01 1 1.28.38 123.544
P01 3 1.28.50 123.376
R02 3 1.29.07 122.587
R02 2 1.29.98 121.347
P01 2 1.30.12 121.158
R02 1 1.31.21 119.711
P01 1 1.31.53 119.292
Spread: 0.03.92 5.338


